

## U.S. Department of Justice Federal Bureau of Prisons

Central Office 320 First St., NW Washington, DC 20534

November 10, 2022

Alison Guernsey University of Iowa College of Law 380 Boyd Law Building Iowa City, IA 52242

Request Number: 2023-00318

Dear Ms. Guernsey:

This is in response to the above referenced Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request. A copy of your request is attached.

In response to your request, staff located 2 pages of responsive records, which were forwarded to this office for a release determination. After careful review, we determined all pages are appropriate for release in full.

I trust this is responsive to your request. If you have questions about this response, please feel free to contact the undersigned, this office, or the Federal Bureau of Prisons' FOIA Public Liaison, Mr. Eugene Baime, at: 202-616-7750 (phone); 320 First Street NW, Suite 936, Washington, DC 20534; or bop-ogc-efoia-s@bop.gov.

Sincerely,

J. Villa, for

. J. Villa

Eugene E. Baime, Supervisory Attorney

**FOIA Question #3** - There are currently no BOP facilities contracted with a non-BOP entity to conduct mail scanning/photocopying of non-legal mail. **FOIA Question #4** - There are currently no BOP facilities contracted with a non-BOP entity to conduct mail scanning/photocopying of legal mail.

	ſ	FOIA Question #1	FOIA Question #2
Institution		Scan / Photocopy of	Scan / Photocopy of
	Code	Non-Legal Mail?	Legal Mail?
Alderson	ALD	No	No
Aliceville	ALI	Yes (color paper)	No
Allenwood	ALX	1 1 1 1	
Allenwood Low	ALF	Yes	No
Allenwood Med	ALM	Yes	No
Allenwood USP	ALP	Yes	No
Ashland	ASH	Yes	No
Atlanta	ATL	No	No
Atwater	ATW	Yes	No
Bastrop	BAS	Yes	No
Beaumont	вмх		10(67)-10
Beaumont Low	BML	No	No
Beaumont Med	BMM	No	No
Beaumont USP	ВМР	No	No
Beckley	BEC	No	No
Bennettsville	BEN	No	No
Berlin	BER	Yes	No
Big Sandy	BSY	Yes	No
Big Spring	BIG	Yes (random)	No
Brooklyn	BRO	Yes	No
Bryan	BRY	Yes	No
Butner	BUX		
Butner FMC	BUH	Yes	No
Butner Low	BUF	Yes	No
Butner Med I	BUT	Yes	No
Butner Med II	BTF	Yes	No
Canaan	CAA	Yes	No
Carswell	CRW	No	No
Chicago	CCC	No	No
Coleman	COX		
Coleman I USP	COP	Yes (beginning 1-1-23)	No
Coleman II USP	CLP	Yes (beginning 1-1-23)	No
Coleman Low	COL	No	No
Coleman Med	сом	No	No
Cumberland	CUM	No	No
Danbury	DAN	No	No
Devens	DEV	Yes	No
Dublin	DUB	Yes	No
Duluth	DTH	Yes	No
Edgefield	EDG	Yes	No
El Reno	ERE	Yes	No
Elkton	ELK	No	No

		FOIA Question #1	FOIA Question #2
	C- 1-	Scan / Photocopy of	Scan / Photocopy of
Institution	Code	Non-Legal Mail?	Legal Mail?
Lompoc	LOX		
Lompoc FCI	LOF	Yes	No
Lompoc USP	LOM	Yes	No
Loretto	LOR	Yes	No
Los Angeles	LOS	Yes (color paper)	No
Manchester	MAN	Yes	No
Marianna	MNA	No	No
Marion	MAR	Yes	No
McCreary	MCR	Yes	No
McDowell	MCD	Yes	No
McKean	MCK	Yes	No
Memphis	MEM	Yes	No
Mendota	MEN	Yes (not 100%)	No
Miami FCI	MIA	No	No
Miami FDC	MIM	Yes	No
Milan	MIL	Yes (cards)	No
Montgomery	MON	No	No
Morgantown	MRG	No	No
Oakdale	OAX		
Oakdale I	OAK	No	No
Oakdale II	OAD	No	No
Oklahoma City	OKL	Yes	No
Otisville	OTV	Yes	No
Oxford	OXF	Yes	No
Pekin	PEK	No	No
Pensacola	PEN	No	No
Petersburg	PEX		
Petersburg Low	PET	Yes	No
Petersburg Med	PEM	Yes	No
Philadelphia	PHL	Yes	No
Phoenix	PHX	No	No
Pollock	POX	300.0	
Pollock FCI	POM	Yes	No
Pollock USP	POL	Yes	No
Ray Brook	RBK	Yes (color paper)	No
Rochester	RCH	Yes (color paper)	No
Safford	SAF	Yes (not 100%)	No
San Diego	SDC	Yes (cards)	No
Sandstone	SST	No	No
Schuykill	SCH	Yes	No
Seagonville	SEA	No	No
SeaTac	SET	Yes	No

Englewood	ENG	No	No
Estill	EST	Yes (random)	No
Fairton	FAI	Yes	No
Florence	FLX		
Florence ADMAX	FLM	Yes (cards & random)	No
Florence FCI	FLF	Yes (cards & random)	No
Florence High US	FLP	Yes (cards & random)	No
Forrest City	FOX		
Forrest City Low	FOR	No	No
Forrest City Med	FOM	No	No
Fort Dix	FTD	No	No
Fort Worth	FTW	Yes	No
Gilmer	GIL	Yes	No
Greenville	GRE	No	No
Guaynabo	GUA	Yes	No
Hazelton	HAX	ĺ	
Hazelton FCI	HAF	Yes	No
Hazelton USP	HAZ	Yes	No
Herlong	HER	Yes (not 100%)	No
Honolulu	HON	Yes	No
Houston	HOU	Yes	No
Jesup	JES	Yes (cards, color paper)	No
La Tuna	LAT	Yes	No
Leavenworth	LVN	No	No
Lee	LEE	Yes	No
Lewisburg	LEW	Yes	No
Lexington	LEX	Yes	No

Sheridan	SHE	Yes	I No
Springfield	SPG	Yes (cards)	No
Talladega	TDG	Yes	No
Tallahassee	TAL	Yes	No
Terminal Island	TRM	Yes	No
Terre Haute	THX		
Terre Haute FCI	THA	No	No
Terre Haute USP	THP	No	No
Texarkana	TEX	Yes	No
Thomson	TOM	Yes	No
Three Rivers	TRV	Yes	No
Tucson	TCX		
Tucson FCI	TCN	Yes	No
Tucson USP	TCP	Yes	No
Victorville	VIX		
Victorville Med I	VIM	No	No
Victorville Med II	VVM	No	No
Victorville USP	VIP	Yes	No
Waseca	WAS	No	No
Williamsburg	WIL	Yes	No
Yankton	YAN	Yes	No
Yazoo City	YAX		
Yazoo City Low	YAZ	Yes (not 100%)	No
Yazoo City Med	YAM	Yes (not 100%)	No
Yazoo City USP	YAP	Yes (not 100%)	No